

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT



MIGUEL LUNA PEREZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

—v.—

STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS;
STURGIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN
REISMAN CAROLLA GRAN
& ZUBA LLP
19 Chestnut Street
Haddonfield, New Jersey 08033
(856) 354-0071

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.
PO Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF 20 U.S.C. § 1415(<i>l</i>) MAKES CLEAR THAT FOR NON-IDEA CLAIMS SEEKING DAMAGES AS A REMEDY, EXHAUSTION OF ADA AND OTHER NON-IDEA CLAIMS IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROCEED TO COURT	4
A. ADA/Section 504 Claims Address Discrimination Not Actionable Under IDEA and Offer Remedies Not Available Under IDEA.....	4
B. Congress Chose Not to Impose an Exhaustion Requirement on ADA/Section 504 Claims	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF § 1415(<i>l</i>) AS WELL AS ITS STATUTORY PURPOSE.....	9
A. <i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> Clarified that the Plain Language of the HCPA Controls	9
B. The District Court’s Decision is Inconsistent with the Statutory Language, IDEA’s Statutory Scheme as a Whole, and the Legislative History of § 1415(<i>l</i>)	13
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. 32(a)(7)(C).....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>A.F. v. Portland Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:19-cv-01827, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61380 (D. Or. Apr. 7, 2020)	6
<i>A.K.B. v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52688 (D. Minn. March 26, 2020)	7
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	2
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	15
<i>Board of Education of New York v. Tom F.</i> , 552 U.S. 1 (2007)	2
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	14
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	9
<i>Charlie F. by Neil F. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	10
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Sch.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	6
<i>E.F. v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	6
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School District RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	2
<i>F.H. v. Memphis City Sch.</i> , 764 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2014)	7

	PAGE(S)
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	9
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	2
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 788 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd</i> 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017).....	13
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Community Schools</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist. Auth.</i> , 802 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015).....	10, 15
<i>Georgia Advocacy Office v. Georgia</i> , No. 1:17-cv-03999, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58721 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2020).....	7
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	14
<i>Graham v. Friedlander</i> , 223 A.3d 796 (Conn. 2020).....	7
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	10
<i>Heuso v. Barnhart</i> , 948 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	10
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	12
<i>K.M. v. Tustin Unified School District</i> , 725 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	10, 14

	PAGE(S)
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 50 (2013)	10
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 787 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	2
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	15, 16, 17
<i>Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2006)	2
 Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(l)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 5, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000a(b)&(c)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12117(b)	8
42 U.S.C. § 12134	6
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	8
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VII	8
Education for All Handicapped Children Act (“EHA”)	15, 16

	PAGE(S)
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments Act of 1997, 105 Pub. L. No 17, 111 Stat. 37.....	9
 Rules	
Fed.R.App.P. Rule 29(c)(5)	1
 Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 104.36	8
 Other Authorities	
130 Cong. Rec. S9078 (daily ed. July 24, 1984)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 296, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 4, 6-7 (1985).....	16
S. Rep. No. 112, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. 2, 15 (1985).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 167 (2012).....	10
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 150 (1993)	14
